
LP 

5 

FMSM 

1 

2007 



1100054038 

111111111111 
1100054036 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universili Malaysia Terengganu 

Endoparasites of eupeneus japonicus from marine coastal waters 
ofTerengganu / Asar Zaim Ishak. 

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT} 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

11000540!8 

HAK MILIK 

Uhat sel:>elah 

PERPUSTAKAAM SULTANAH HUR ZAHIRAH um 



ENDOPARASITES OF Eupeneus Japonicus FROM MARINE COASTAL WATERS 
OF TERENGGANU 

By 

ASAR ZAIM BIN ISHAK 

Research report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 
2007 

110005403S 



This project Report should be cited as: 

Asar Zaim, I. 2007. Endoparasites of Eepeneus japonicus From Marine Coastal Waters of 
Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Biology, 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia 
Terengganu. Pp67 

No parts of this project may be reproduced by any mechnical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in 
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project 



JABATAN SAINS SAMUDERA 
F AK.UL TI PENAGJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS 
MARIN 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

UNIVEf\SITI MALAYSIA TERENC.C.ANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 
PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN I I 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

ENDOP ARASITES OF Eupeneus iaponicus FROM MARINE COAST AL WATERS OF 

TERENGGANU oleh ASAR ZAIM BIN ISHAK No. matrik UK 7889 telah diperiksa 

dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan 

kepada Jabatan Sains Samudera sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan 

memperolehi Ijazah SARJANA MUDA SAINS (BIOLOGI MARIN), Fakulti Pengajian 

Maritim dan Sains Marin, UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU. 

Disahkan oleh: 

9···· · ·· ·Penyelia Utama 

Nama 

Cop Rasmi 

: Prof Dr. Faizah Shaharom 

PROF. DR. FAIZAH SHAHAROM 
Pengarah 

lnstitut Akuakuttur Tropika 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

21030 Kuala Terengganu 

11 

Tarikh: 2 9 j o � / 0 � 



Acknowledgement 

Firstly, I would like to express my utmost gratitude to Al-Mighty Allah S.W.T for giving 

me the opportunity, strength, and guidance to completely this study. 

I would also like to express my smcere gratitude to many people in the course of 

undertaking this project. 

I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Faizah bt. Shaharom for her support, 

guidance, and inspiration. My thanks are also due to the lab assistants, Pn Kartini and Mr. 

Zam for their constant encouragement and help. 

Many thanks also to Pak cik Hassan in LKIM Pulau Kambing for his assistance m 

providing me the samples of Eupeneusjaponicus. 

To my parents, Mr. Ishak bin Daud and Mrs Fauziah binti Baharom, and all my family 

members, my heartfelt gratitude to them for their patience, love, and support during my 

time in the university. 

Finally, I would also express my gratitude to my dearest soulmate, Nurul Huda binti 

Zakaria, my friends, Redzuan Fitri bin Rahmat, Nur Suhaina binti Zakaria; Haramaini 

binti Ariffin; Siti Mariam binti Muhammad Nor; and others for sharing their times and 

providing helpful hand. 

lll 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGE 

APPROVAL FORM 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1.0 

INTRODUCTION 

Objective of study 

CHAPTER2.0 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Group of Parasites 

2.2 Habitat and Environment 

2.3 Environmental Effect 

lV 

PAGE 

11 

111 

lV 

Vll 

vm 

lX 

X 

Xl 

Xll 

1 

2 

3 
3 

4 

6 



2.4 Life Cycle 

Perpustakaan Su!tanah Mur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

2.5 The Importance of Parasites to Economy and Health 

7 

8 

CHAPTER3.0 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

3 .1 Materials 

3.2 Samples of Eupeneusjaponicus 

3 .3 Sampling Station 

3 .4 Collection of Fish Samples 

3.5 Examination of Fresh Fish 

3.6 Preservation of Parasites 

3. 6.1 Trematodes 
3.6.2 Nematodes 

3. 6. 3 Crustaceans Parasites

3. 7 Data analysis

3. 7.1 Prevalence and Mean Intensity
3. 7 .2 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER4.0 

RESULTS 

4.1 Prevalence and Mean Intensity 

4.2 Description of Parasites 

4.2.1 Nematode 

4. 2. 2 Trematode

4. 2. 3 Arachnida
CHAPTERS.O 

DISCUSSIONS 

CHAPTER6.0 

V 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

16 

16 
16 
17 

17 

17 
18 

19 

19 

28 

28 
33 
35 

37 



CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIXES 

CURICULUM VITAE 

VI 

40 

41 

45 

56 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table Page 

Table 1.0 Seasonal patterns of prevalence and mean intensity of Eupeneus 19 

japonicus 

Table 2.1 Number of endoparasites found on Eupeneus japonicus during 20 
pre-monsoon season 

Table 2.0 Number of endoparasites found on Eupeneus japonicus during 22 

monsoon season 

Table 3.0 Total number of endoparasites found on Eupeneus japonicus 25 

according to class for pre-monsoon and monsoon season 

Table 4.0 Prevalence and mean intensity of endoparasites found according 25 

to class for pre-monsoon and monsoon season 

Vil 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure page 

Figure 1.0 Picture of Eupeneus japonicus (Bensasi Goatfish) 10 

Figure 2.0 The map of sampling site at Pulau Kambing 11 

Figure 3.0 Front view of landing port in LKIM 12 

Figure 4.0 Close view of the fish landing port 12 

Figure 5.1 The correlation between fish length and number of endoparasites 23 
found 60 samples of Eupeneus japonicus during pre-monsoon 
season 

Figure 5.2 The correlation between fish length and number of parasites found 24 

on 60 samples of Eupeneus japonicus during monsoon season 

Figure 6.1 Prevalence(%) of endoparasites found on Eupeneus japonicus for 27 
pre-monsoon and monsoon season 

Figure 6.2 Mean intensity of endoparasites found on Eupeneus japonicus for 27 
pre-monsoon and monsoon season 

Figure 7.1 Picture of Contracaecum sp. 30 

Figure 7.2 Picture of Camallanus sp. 31 

Figure 8.0 Picture of Allocreadium sp. 34 

Figure 9.0 Picture of 'water mites' (Family Hidracarina) 35 

Vlll 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS 

Abbreviation Word 

% Percentage 

OC Degree Celcius 

g gram 

µm Micron meter 

SL Standard Length 

w Weight 

Fig Figure 

%0 Part per thousand 

DO Dissolved oxygen 

Sp. Species 

lX 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix page 

Appendix la Table of number of endoparasites found on Eupeneus 45 
japonicus for pre-monsoon season 

Appendix lb Table of number of endoparasites found on Eupeneus 47 
japonicus for monsoon season 

Appendix 2a Number of endoparasites found according to class and 49 
specified organ for pre-monsoon season 

Appendix 2b Number of endoparasites found according to class and 51 
specified organ for monsoon season 

Appendix 3 Student's t-test result for the number of endoparasites found on 54 

Appendix 4 
the fish samples 
Categories of r

2 
value 55 

X 



ABSTRACT 

This study was conducted to identify endoparasites that infected Eupeneus japonicus 

from marine coastal waters of Terengganu. This study was done at two different season, 

pre-monsoon and monsoon season. A number of 120 samples of fish were bought from 

Fish Landing Port at Pulau kambing during pre-monsoon season (August - November) 

and Monsoon season (Disember-January) with sixty samples of fish at both seasons. Fish 

samples were examined to determine the prevalence and mean intensity of the 

endoparasites found. During the study, there were 4 species of endoparasites found: 2 

species from class nematode (Contracaecum sp. and Camallanus sp.); one species from 

class trematode (Allocreadium sp.); and one species from class Arachnida, from family 

Hydracarina. The infestation levels for E. japonicus during monsoon season was higher 

compared to pre-monsoon season. There was probably a significant difference for the 

prevalence and mean intensity for pre-monsoon and monsoon season (p<0.05). The 

infestation level of endoparasites for monsoon season was four times higher compared to 

pre-monsoon season. There was probably a significant relationship between the length of 

fish an infestation levels for pre-monsoon and monsoon season, that is the infestation 

level on fish samples will increase with the increasing of fish size (age). 
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